standards except as stated below and in note 3.1.

Deviations from the accounting policies applied in the consolidated financial statements for the year

ended 31 December 2014 relate to the following matters:

Presentation of the statement of comprehensive income

In preparing the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2015,

depreciation of property, plant and equipment and amortisation of intangible assets were no longer

presented separately in the statement of comprehensive income, but instead were allocated to the

individual functions. The same applies to the income from the reversal of provisions and income from

subsidies, which was reported in other operating income in the previous year. In addition, foreign

currency exchange gains and losses were reported separately. In our view, these reclassifications and

the new form of presentation serve to improve the presentation of the results of operations of the

Group and are discussed below.

note 2014 2014

before

reclassifications

Amortisation,

depreciation

and write-

downs

Income from

release of

provisions

Income from

government

grants

Foreign

exchange

losses

after

reclassifications
EUR EUR EUR EUR EUR EUR

Sale of goods 17.619.174,28 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 17.619.174,28

Rendering of services 1.305.724,80 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 1.305.724,80

Total revenue 18.924.899,08 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 18.924.899,08

Cost of sales (10) -18.099.779,92 -651.450,71 57.086,48 0,00 -18.694.144,15

Gross profit 825.119,16 -651.450,71 57.086,48 0,00 0,00 230.754,93

Genera l and admini strative (11) -4.203.230,74 -176.944,45 43.223,90 0,00 0,00 -4.336.951,29

Sales and marketing (12) -5.195.594,67 -41.754,38 342.652,68 0,00 0,00 -4.894.696,37

Research and development (13) -1.915.898,87 -162.583,36 5.000,00 44.891,50 0,00 -2.028.590,73
Other operating income (14) 1.016.832,06 0,00 -447.963,06 -44.891,50 605.280,88 1.129.258,38

Other operating expense (15) 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 -605.280,88 -605.280,88

Amortisation, depreciation and

write-downs of intangible and

tangible assets -1.032.732,91 1.032.732,91 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00

Earnings before interest and taxes

(EBIT) -10.505.505,97 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 -10.505.505,96

Segment reporting

Since 1 January 2015, the personnel costs and non-labour operating costs directly attributable to

sales have been reported before the segment profit contribution. Gross profit is then calculated as

the profit contribution less the personnel costs and non-labour operating costs indirectly attributable

to sales. Segment gross profit is not changed as a result of the change in presentation. To ensure

comparability, the prior-period amounts have been restated accordingly.